

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1430

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Decision of the U.S. Environmental Protection  
Agency and the U.S. Department of Transportation**STATE INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER  
TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION'S  
INITIAL OPENING BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

ROBERT W. BYRNE

Senior Assistant Attorney General

MYUNG J. PARK

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK

CAITLAN MCLOON

RYAN R. HOFFMAN

Deputy Attorneys General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (415) 510-4448

Fax: (415) 703-5480

Email: Ryan.Hoffman@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Intervenor**California Air Resources Board*

(additional counsel on signature pages)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    EISA Unambiguously Requires NHTSA to Regulate the Fuel Economy of Trailers.....	7
A.    The Plain Meaning of the Term “Vehicle” Includes Trailers .....	7
B.    Congress’ Intent that the Term “Vehicle” Include Tractor-Trailers is Consistent with its Colloquial Use of the Term “Truck” .....	14
C.    TTMA’s Arguments that Trailers Are Not “Vehicles” Lack Merit.....	15
II.   NHTSA’s Standards Remain Effective Even If EPA Does Not Have Independent Authority To Regulate Trailers .....	17
A.    NHTSA’s Fuel Economy Standards are Independent from EPA’s Greenhouse Gas Standards.....	18
B.    The Joint Compliance Process Regulations Can Continue to Function Even if EPA’s Substantive Standards Are Invalidated.....	20
1.    Congress Established a Role for EPA in the Regulatory Framework for Fuel Economy Standards.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. EPA’s Compliance Process Regulations are Severable from EPA’s Substantive Standards.....	23
3. Even if EPA’s Standards and Compliance Process Regulations were Entirely Invalidated, Both Agencies’ Regulations Pertaining to NHTSA’s Standards Should be Remanded Without Vacatur .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>*Allied–Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27, 28
<i>*Bragdon v. Abbott</i> 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	8
<i>Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>*Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. U.S. EPA</i> 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18, 20
<i>*Delta Const. Co. v. EPA</i> 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27, 28
<i>Heartland Regional Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	15

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
* <i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	26
* <i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 23
* <i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
* <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18, 20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
*49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(7).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 32101(7).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(3).....	15
*49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(7).....	4, 7, 9, 15
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11).....	12
*49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(19).....	9
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b).....	2, 4, 14, 22
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1)(C).....	22, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(2)(4).....	11
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k).....	1, 14, 22
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)(1) .....	2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 22
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)(1)(A).....	25
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)(2) .....	2, 5, 11, 12, 22, 25
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)(3) .....	29
*49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(1).....	22, 25
*49 U.S.C. § 32904(c) .....	3, 21, 22, 25
*49 U.S.C. § 32904(e) .....	4, 22, 24, 25
*49 U.S.C. § 32907(b).....	4
*49 U.S.C. § 32910(d).....	21, 22
Clean Air Act.....	6, 19, 21, 22, 25, 28
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 .	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30
Energy Policy and Conservation Act.....	1, 11, 22
Investment Advisers Act.....	18
Motor Vehicle Safety Act.....	8, 16
Pub. L. No. 94–163, § 2, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....	2
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007) .....	2
*Pub. L. No. 110-140, § 108(a).....	2, 11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Ten-in-Ten Fuel Economy Act.....	2
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
40 C.F.R. pt. 1037.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1037.107.....	25
*40 C.F.R. § 1037.501.....	3
*40 C.F.R. § 1037.515.....	3
*40 C.F.R. § 1037.755.....	4, 24
49 C.F.R. § 523.2.....	10
49 C.F.R. § 535.....	3
*49 C.F.R. § 535.6.....	4, 24
*49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e)(3).....	3
*49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e)(4).....	4
*49 C.F.R. § 535.8.....	24
*49 C.F.R. § 535.8(a).....	4
*49 C.F.R. § 535.8(g).....	4
*49 C.F.R. § 535.8(h)-(j).....	4, 24
*49 C.F.R. § 535.8(j).....	4
*49 C.F.R. § 535.10(b).....	3, 4
*49 C.F.R. § 571.3.....	8, 9, 10
49 C.F.R. § 571.106.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
49 C.F.R. § 571.108 .....	8
49 C.F.R. § 571.121 .....	8
76 Fed. Reg. 57,106, 57,115 (Sept. 15, 2011) .....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 57125 .....	19
76 Fed. Reg. 57130 .....	21
76 Fed. Reg. 57132 .....	23
81 Fed. Reg. 73,478, 73,521 (Oct. 25, 2016) .....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 73479-73480 .....	23
81 Fed. Reg. at 73482 .....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 73512 .....	21
81 Fed. Reg. 73644-73645 .....	19
81 Fed. Reg. 73644-73645, 73969 .....	20
81 Fed. Reg. 73969 .....	19
S. Rep. No. 110-278 (April 7, 2008) .....	11
